

---

No. 18-2486

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE DONALD J. TRUMP,**  
President of the United States of America,  
in his official capacity,

*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the  
United States District Court for the District of Maryland  
(Peter J. Messitte, District Judge)

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN  
Solicitor General

LEAH J. TULIN  
Assistant Attorney General

200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
T: (410) 576-6962 | F: (410) 576-7036  
ltulin@oag.state.md.us

KARL A. RACINE  
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN  
Solicitor General

STEPHANIE E. LITOS  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
Civil Litigation Division

441 Fourth Street, NW, Suite 630 South  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
T: (202) 727-6287 | F: (202) 730-1864  
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

February 6, 2019

Attorneys for Respondents  
(continued on the next page)

---

NORMAN EISEN  
LAURA C. BECKERMAN  
STUART C. MCPHAIL  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
T: (202) 408-5565 | F: (202) 588-5020  
lbeckerman@citizensforethics.org

DEEPAK GUPTA  
JOSHUA MATZ  
DANIEL TOWNSEND  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
T: (202) 888-1741 | F: (202) 888-7792  
deepak@guptawessler.com

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
T: (202) 408-4600 | F: (202) 408-4699  
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The Foreign and Domestic Emoluments Clauses.....	3
B.    President Trump’s Violations of the Emoluments Clauses .....	6
C.    This Litigation.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    A DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION DECISION IS NOT REVIEWABLE THROUGH MANDAMUS AND SUCH A WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE HERE.....	15
A.    Permitting Mandamus to Compel Certification Would Conflict with the Plain Language of Section 1292(b).....	15
B.    The President Lacks a Clear and Indisputable Right to an Order Directing Certification, and He Cannot Meet the Other Requirements for Mandamus .....	19
1.    There Is No Clear Right to Certification Based on Whether Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action.....	20
a.    Federal Courts Have Equity Jurisdiction to Restrain Unconstitutional Conduct by a Federal Official.....	20
b.    There Is No Basis for an Exception to Equity Jurisdiction Here .....	21
2.    There Is No Clear Right to Certification Based on Whether Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Relief Under the Foreign and Domestic Emoluments Clauses .....	29
3.    The President Cannot Satisfy Either of the Other Mandamus Requirements.....	32
II.    THE PRESIDENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF MANDAMUS DIRECTING THE DISTRICT COURT TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT .....	34

III. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND MARYLAND HAVE STANDING .....38

A. This Court Need Not Revisit the District Court’s Standing  
Determination .....39

B. The District and Maryland Have Standing Based on Injury to  
Their Quasi-Sovereign Interests.....41

C. The District and Maryland Have *Parens Patriae* Standing .....44

D. The District and Maryland Have Standing to Protect Their  
Proprietary Interests .....46

CONCLUSION ..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) .....	14, 17-18, 32
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	39, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	47
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	22
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Belknap v. Belknap</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. Rep. 463 (N.Y. Ch. 1817) .....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	26-27
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	23
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	47, 49
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....	21
<i>Cent. S.C. Chapter, Soc’y of Prof’l Journalists, Sigma Delta Chi v.</i> <i>U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 551 F.2d 559 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Centro Presente v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	35
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	14, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Citizens for Ethics and Responsibility in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	28
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	25-26

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....23

*Clinton v. Jones*, 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....22, 24, 34, 35

*Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay*, 437 U.S. 463 (1978) ..... 15-16

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....20

*Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*, 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....50

*Fernandez-Roque v. Smith*, 671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982).....18

*Foster v. Love*, 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....22

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 22, 24, 34-35

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 21-22, 26

*Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund*,  
882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 46-47

*Gardner v. Trs. of the Vill. of Newburgh*,  
2 Johns. Ch. Rep. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....22

*Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.*, 324 U.S. 439 (1945) .....44

*Gilman v. City of Philadelphia*, 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865)..... 20-21, 22

*Green v. Occidental Petroleum*, 541 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1976) .....17

*Griswold v. Coventry First LLC*, 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014).....40

*Himely v. Rose*, 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 313 (1809) .....5

*Holub Indus., Inc. v. Wyche*, 290 F.2d 852 (4th Cir. 1961)..... 39-40

*In re Cheney*, 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....36

*In re District of Columbia*, No. 99-5273, 1999 WL 825415  
(D.C. Cir. Sept. 1, 1999) .....17

*In re Ford Motor Co.*, 344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2003).....16, 18

*In re Maritime Serv. Corp.*, 515 F.2d 91 (1st Cir. 1975).....17

<i>In re Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 63 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1991) .....	16
<i>In re Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1984).....	13-14, 18, 32
<i>In re Sewell</i> , 690 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	37
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>In re United States</i> , No. 18-73014 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2018) .....	19
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018).....	35
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	13
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	44-45
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Lewis v. N.M. Dep't of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Lexmark Int'l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	25
<i>Massachusetts v. Bull HN Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	45
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	38, 44
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	44
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	25, 28
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	16
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1966) .....	22, 24
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	16
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>New York v. Brown</i> , 721 F. Supp. 629 (D.N.J. 1989).....	45-46

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lord</i> , 522 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Phila. Taxi Ass’n v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	20
<i>Plum Tree, Inc. v. Stockment</i> , 488 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	40, 41
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	41
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	40
<i>Summit Med. Assoc. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22-23, 24
<i>TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011).....	47, 49
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	5
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1807).....	23
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 333 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	23, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	20
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1 (2018).....	19
<i>Virginia v. Reinhard</i> , 568 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Va. Office of Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	40



*Will v. United States*, 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....14  
*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*, 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....25  
*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....22, 23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8..... 3-4, 24, 27  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7 .....3, 4, 24, 27, 28

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....15  
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 1, 2, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 34  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....2

**Miscellaneous**

3 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787*  
 (Max Farrand ed. 1911) .....42  
 5 *Annals of Cong. 1583 (1798)* (Rep. James Bayard) .....4  
 Akhil Reed Amar, *America’s Constitution: A Biography* (2005) .....42  
 Applicability of the Emoluments Clause and the Foreign Gifts and  
 Decorations Act to the President’s Receipt of the Nobel Peace  
 Prize, 2009 WL 6365082 (O.L.C. Dec. 7, 2009) .....7  
 Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government  
 Members of ACUS, 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993).....6

Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986) .....	5
B-169035, 49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970) .....	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton).....	4, 41-42
H.R. Rep. No. 1667 (1958) .....	16
<i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> 251 (David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding eds., 2d ed. 2014).....	27
Memorandum from Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Deputy Assistant Attorney General, OLC, to H. Gerald Staub, Office of Chief Counsel, NASA, Emoluments Clause Questions Raised by NASA Scientist’s Proposed Consulting Arrangement with the University of New South Wales (1986).....	6
John Mikhail, <i>The Definition of “Emolument” in English Language and Legal Dictionaries, 1523-1806</i> (July 12, 2017).....	5
Kevin Miller & Scott Thistle, <i>Luxury Hotels, Fine Dining for LePage on Taxpayers’ Dime</i> , Portland Press Herald, July 23, 2017 .....	8
Note, <i>Interlocutory Appeals in the Federal Courts Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 607 (1975) .....	17
Jonathan O’Connell & Mary Jordan, <i>For Foreign Diplomats, Trump Hotel Is Place to Be</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 18, 2016.....	48
Office of Inspector General, GSA, JE19-002, <i>Evaluation of GSA’s Management and Administration of the Old Post Office Building Lease</i> (Jan. 16, 2019).....	8-9, 30
President Reagan’s Ability to Receive Retirement Benefits from the State of California, 5 Op. O.L.C. 187 (1981).....	5-6, 7
Jed Handelsman Shugerman & Gautham Rao, <i>Emoluments, Zones of Interests, and Political Questions: A Cautionary Tale</i> , 45 Hastings Const’l L. Q. 651 (2018).....	27
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1612 (1997) .....	23, 35

*Texts of Carter Statement on Conflicts of Interest and Ethics; Appointees’ Guidelines*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1977 ..... 6-7

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* (1st ed. 1977) ..... 16-17

Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2018) .....17
